

****THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE****

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CARMAN DECK, Petitioner

v.

PAUL BLAIR, Warden, Potosi Correctional Center, and
ERIC SCHMITT, Attorney General, State of Missouri, Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elizabeth Unger Carlyle*
Carlyle Parish LLC
6320 Brookside Plaza #516
Kansas City, Missouri 64113
*Counsel of Record

Kevin Louis Schriener
Law & Schriener, LLC
141 North Meramec Avenue, Suite 314
Clayton, Missouri 63105
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented For Review	i
List of Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	3
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) and (e)	3
Statement of The Case	5
Reasons For Granting The Writ	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND FIND THAT A DEATH SENTENCE CANNOT BE IMPOSED ON A PERSON WHO IS UNABLE, THROUGH NO FAULT OF HIS OWN, TO PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE. (CONFLICT WITH AUTHORITY OF THIS COURT, RELATES TO QUESTION 1.	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND CLARIFY THE STANDARD FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POST- CONVICTION COUNSEL WHEN A FEDERAL COURT DECIDES WHETHER TO EXCUSE A PROCEDURAL DEFAULT (CIRCUIT SPLIT, RELATES TO QUESTIONS 2 AND 3	20

Conclusion	28
------------------	----

Index to Appendix

<i>Deck v. Jennings</i> , 978 F.3d 578 (2020).....	1a
Memorandum and order of district court	14a
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W. 2d 527 (Mo. 1999).....	185a
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W. 3d 418 (Mo. 2002).....	225a
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 136 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. 2004).....	249a
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	272a
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W. 3d 527 (Mo. 2010).....	300a
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W. 3d 339 (Mo. 2012).....	360a
Order on rehearing.....	396a
Eighth Circuit order denying certificate of appealability	397a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	19
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	19
<i>Blankenship v. Hall</i> , 542 F.3d 1253, 1273 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502, 515 (7th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 761 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809, 836 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058, 2067 (2017)	20, 21, 24
<i>Deck v. Jennings</i> , 978 F.3d 578 (2020).....	iv, 1, 7
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	iv, 5, 15
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W. 3d 339 (Mo. 2012).....	iv, 6
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W. 3d 418 (Mo. 2002).....	iv, 5, 9, 11
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237, 1245-46 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. App. 2005).....	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 96 S.W.3d 120, 132 (Mo. App. 2003)	21
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 618 F.3d 722, 744 (Mo. App. 2021)	21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	i, 1, 17, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 304 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 671 S.W.2d 787, 789 (Mo. App. 1983)	21
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 384, 387 (2005).....	22
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	11
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , No. 20-1009 2021 WL 1951793.....	i, 1, 24, 28
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259, 288 (2000)	21
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 136 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. 2004).....	iv
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W. 3d 527 (Mo. 2010).....	iv, 6
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W. 2d 527 (Mo. 1999).....	iv, 5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	i, 10, 24, 26
<i>Sullivan v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 837 F.3d 1195, 1204-1207 (11th Cir. 2016)...	25,
27	
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 829 F.3d 328, 347 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555, 562-565 (1983)	19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	10, 11, 26

Workman v. Superintendent Albion SCI, 915 F.3d 928, 942 (3rd Cir. 2019) 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....iii, 3, 10

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 29.15 21

Sup. Ct. Rule 30.1 2

Supreme Court Rule 29.6 ii

U.S. Const. Amend XIV i, 8, 9

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... i, 2, 8

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death
Penalty Cases, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913, 1029, Guideline 10.8 (2003) 22, 23
